

<p>Colorado Court of Appeals Colorado State Judicial Building 2 E. 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Boulder County District Court P.O. Box 4249 Boulder, Colorado 80306 (303) 441-3750 Lower Court Judge: Hon. Morris Sandstead Lower Court Case Number: 07 CV 845</p>	
<p>Appellants: ANITA MOSS and ROBERT WESTBY, Plaintiffs below.</p> <p>Appellees: The members of the COLORADO WILDLIFE COMMISSION, in their official capacities; the COLORADO DIVISION OF WILDLIFE, an Administrative Agency of the State of Colorado; and the BOULDER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, in their official capacities, Defendants below.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Appellants: Susan Morath Horner, #13783 SUSAN MORATH HORNER, P.C., ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW 1942 Broadway, Suite 314 Boulder, Colorado 80302 Telephone: (303) 541-0055 Fax: (303) 938-6850</p>	<p>Case Number: 2009CA1262</p>
<p>APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. <u>The Nature of the Case</u>	1
	B. <u>The Course of Proceedings</u>	2
	C. <u>Disposition in the court below</u>	2
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
	A. <u>Overview of State and County Firearm Discharge Prohibition</u>	3
	B. <u>Nature of Hunting Activity in the Restricted Area</u>	5
	1. Previously developed administrative record.....	5
	2. Boulder County’s inability to enforce Resolution 80-52 in face of the agencies’ issuance of licenses.....	7
	3. Illegal hunting activity documented by Appellants and others.....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	13
	A. <u>Summary Of Argument</u>	13
	B. <u>Standard of Review</u>	14
	C. <u>Moss Was Entitled To Summary Judgment Finding Hunting is Prohibited Under C.R.S. §30-15-302 and Boulder County Resolution 80-52</u>	15
	1. The denial of summary judgment is reviewable.....	15

2.	Hunting is prohibited in the Sugar Loaf ban area under a plain reading of the statute and resolution...	15
3.	The agencies have elsewhere represented that county firearm bans control hunting.....	19
4.	Finding the statute inapplicable to hunting licensure would render the statute superfluous and without purpose.....	21
5.	The statute’s excusing of DOW from game damage payments is clear evidence of intent to exclude hunting in county closure areas.....	24
6.	Other rules of construction require the same conclusion, that hunting is prohibited.....	25
D.	<u>Agency Regulation Are Void If They Conflict With A Municipal Ordinance Passed Under Police Power or Pursuant To Statute...</u>	26
E.	<u>Summary Judgment Should Have Entered In Moss’s Favor On The Factual Conflict Between the Statute/Resolution and the Agency Regulations.....</u>	28
F.	<u>The Trial Court Erred In Granting The Agencies’ Motion To Dismiss For Failure To Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....</u>	29
1.	Neither the Agencies nor the Court can supplant the legislative findings that hunting may be presumed unsafe in the ban area.....	30
2.	Moss was not required to exhaust administrative remedies.....	32
V.	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bob Blake Builders, Inc. v. Gramling</i> , 18 P.3d 859 (Colo. App. 2001)	17
<i>Cartwright v. State. Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 796 P.2d 51 (Colo. App. 1990).....	24, 27
<i>Castle Pines Homes Ass’n, Inc. v. King</i> (Douglas County District Court, 2008CV2948)	20
<i>Catholic Media Groups, Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 879 P.2d 480 (Colo. App. 1994)	18, 21
<i>City of Aspen v. Kinder Morgan, Inc.</i> , 143 P.3d 1076 (Colo. App. 2006)	14
<i>Collopy v. Wildlife Comm’n</i> , 625 P.2d 994 (Colo. 1981).....	16, 33
<i>Colorado Common Cause v. Coffman</i> , 85 P.3d 551 (Colo. App. 2003)	14
<i>Colorado Water Conservation Bd. v. Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 109 P.3d 585 (Colo. 2005).....	17
<i>Consumer Crusade, Inc. v. Affordable Health Care Solutions, Inc.</i> , 121 P.3d 350 (Colo. App. 2005).....	14
<i>Crow v. Penrose-St. Francis Healthcare System</i> , 169 P.3d 158 (Colo. 2007).....	34
<i>Egle v. City & County of Denver</i> , 93 P.3d 609 (Colo. App. 2004)	15
<i>Feiger, Collison & Killmer v. Jones</i> , 926 P.2d 1244 (Colo. 1996)	15
<i>Feigin v. Digital Interactive Assoc., Inc.</i> , 987 P.2d 876 (Colo. App. 1999)	14
<i>Flavell v. Dept. of Welfare</i> , 144 Colo. 203, 355 P.2d 941 (1960).....	27
<i>Fred Schmid Appliance & Television Co. v. City and County of Denver</i> , 811 P.2d 31 (Colo. 1991).....	34
<i>Furlong v. Gardner</i> , 956 P.2d 545 (Colo. 1998)	15
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	16
<i>Golden’s Concrete Co. v. People</i> , 937 P.2d 789 (Colo. App. 1996).....	33
<i>Gramiger v. Crowley</i> , 660 P.2d 1279 (Colo. 1983).....	32
<i>Grant v. People</i> , 48 P.3d 543 (Colo. 2002)	25

<i>Hamilton v. City and County of Denver</i> , 176 Colo. 6, 490 P.2d 128 (1971)	33
<i>Holcomb v. Jan-Pro Cleaning Systems of Southern Colorado</i> , 172 P.3d 888 (Colo. 2007)	17
<i>Holliday v. Bestop</i> , 23 P.3d 700 (Colo. 2000)	23
<i>Horrell v. Dept. of Administration</i> , 861 P.2d 1194 (Colo. 1993)	34
<i>In re Title for 1999-2000</i> , 999 P.2d 819 (Colo. 2000)	24
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U. S. 529 (1976)	16
<i>Martinez v. Dept. of Personnel</i> , 159 P.3d 631 (Colo. App. 2006)	27
<i>McCallum v. Dana's Housekeeping</i> , 940 P.2d 1022 (Colo. App. 1996)	25
<i>McKart v. U.S.</i> , 395 U.S. 185, 89 S.Ct. 1657 (1969)	33
<i>Miller Internat'l, Incl. v. People</i> , 646 P.2d 341 (Colo. 1982)	27
<i>People v. Golden's Concrete</i> , 962 P.2d 919 (Colo. 1998)	33, 34
<i>People v. Manzanares</i> , 85 P.3d 604 (Colo. App. 2003)	25
<i>People v. Summit</i> , 183 Colo. 421, 517 P.2d 850 (1974)	31
<i>Schubert v. People</i> , 698 P.2d 788 (Colo. 1985)	17
<i>Smith v. Zufelt</i> , 880 P.2d 1178 (Colo. 1994)	21
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000)	21
<i>Svanidze v. Kirkendall</i> , 169 P.3d 262 (Colo. App. 2007)	32
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Barnes</i> , 191 Colo. 278, 552 P.2d 300 (Colo. 1976)	27
<i>U.S. West Communications v. City of Longmont</i> , 948 P.3d 509 (Colo. 1997)	26
<i>Van Kleeck v. Ramer</i> , 62 Colo. 4, 156 P. 1108 (1916)	31
<i>Water Comm'n v. Eagle Park Farms, Ltd.</i> , 919 P.2d 212 (Colo. 1996)	34

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §48016
C.R.S. § 2-4-20117
C.R.S § 2-4-21217
C.R.S. §18-12-106(b).....22
C.R.S. §18-12-107.522
C.R.S. §18-4-50922
C.R.S. §24-4-104(5).....34
C.R.S. §30-15-302 passim
C.R.S. §33-1-10334
C.R.S. §33-6-12610
C.R.S § 2-4-21217

Other Authorities

Boulder County Resolution 80-52 passim
